

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PETROBRAS AMERICA INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

TRANSCOR ASTRA GROUP S.A., ET AL.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

WILLIAM M. KATZ, JR.  
RICHARD B. PHILLIPS, JR.  
ANDREW B. DERMAN  
DINA W. MCKENNEY  
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP  
*1722 Routh Street,  
Suite 1500  
Dallas, TX 75201*

KANNON K. SHANMUGAM  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM T. MARKS  
YISHAI SCHWARTZ  
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP  
*2001 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 223-7300  
kshanmugam@paulweiss.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Statutory provision involved .....	2
Statement.....	2
A. Background .....	4
B. Facts and procedural history.....	6
Reasons for granting the petition.....	10
A. The decision deepens a conflict among the federal and state appellate courts .....	10
B. The decision below is incorrect.....	18
C. The question presented is an important and recurring one that warrants the Court’s review in this case.....	23
Conclusion.....	25
Appendix A .....	1a
Appendix B .....	34a
Appendix C .....	93a
Appendix D .....	98a
Appendix E .....	101a
Appendix F .....	106a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Agere Systems, Inc. v. Samsung Electronics Co.</i> , 560 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995).....	23
<i>American Express Co. v. Italian Colors Restaurant</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	25
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	4, 25

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>BG Group plc v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 572 U.S. 25 (2014).....	5
<i>Blanks v. TDS Telecommunications LLC</i> , 294 So. 3d 761 (Ala. 2019).....	11
<i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Field Intelligence, Inc. v. Xylem Dewatering Solutions Inc.</i> , 49 F.4th 351 (3d Cir. 2022).....	14, 15, 21
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	5, 18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	4, 24
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	15
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	5
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017) .....	15
<i>McKenzie v. Brannan</i> , 19 F.4th 8 (1st Cir. 2021).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Midwest Neurosciences Associates, LLC v. Great Lakes Neurosurgical Associates, LLC</i> , 920 N.W.2d 767 (Wis. 2018) .....	15, 16
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	4
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood &amp; Conklin Manufacturing Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 395 (1967) .....	6, 16, 20, 21
<i>Rent-A-Center, West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SMJ General Construction, Inc. v. Jet Commercial Construction, LLC</i> , 440 P.3d 210 (Alaska 2019) .....	16, 17
<i>Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> , 465 U.S. 1 (1984) .....	24
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	25

VII

	Page
Statutes:	
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. 1-16.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2 (9 U.S.C. 2).....	2, 4
28 U.S.C. § 1257 .....	2
